

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-2143

MARBEL MENDOZA,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

REPLY TO RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

**RACHEL L. DAY
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No.: 0068535**

**CARLA CHAVEZ
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No.: 0507318**

**LAW OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284**

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

CLAIM I..... 1

APPELLATE COUNSEL FAILED TO RAISE ON APPEAL NUMEROUS MERITORIOUS ISSUES, WHICH WARRANT REVERSAL OF EITHER OR BOTH THE CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCE OF DEATH. 1

B. FAILURE TO RAISE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER PROHIBITING PETITIONER FROM PRESENTING EVIDENCE OF VICTIM’S PAST INVOLVEMENT IN “BOLITO”. 1

C. FAILURE TO RAISE PETITIONER’S DETRIMENTAL RELIANCE ON THE TRIAL COURT’S MID-TRIAL REVERSAL OF ITS PRE-TRIAL RULING ON THE ISSUE OF THE VICTIM’S INVOLVEMENT IN “BOLITO” 2

D. FAILURE TO RAISE ON APPEAL THE DENIAL OF PETITIONER’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL MADE AFTER THE PROSECUTOR, DURING THE GUILT-INNOCENCE PHASE, TOLD THE JURY IT SHOULD CONVICT PETITIONER BASED ON THE FACT THAT THE JURY COULD THEREAFTER VOTE TO NOT RECOMMEND THE DEATH PENALTY. 4

E. FAILURE TO RAISE ON DIRECT APPEAL THAT THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BY SPECIFICALLY TELLING THE JURY THAT THE JURY COULD PROPERLY SPECULATE AS TO WHY MR. MENDOZA ELECTED TO REMAIN SILENT AND BY SUGGESTING THAT MR. MENDOZA HAD THE BURDEN TO PROVE HIMSELF NOT GUILTY. 5

G. FAILURE TO RAISE ON DIRECT APPEAL THAT FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OCCURRED DUE TO THE STATE’S IMPROPER INTRODUCTION OF AND ARGUMENT ON NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTORS. 10

I. FAILURE TO RAISE THAT FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE PROSECUTOR'S ARGUMENTS AND THE TRIAL COURT'S STATEMENTS AT THE GUILT/INNOCENCE AND PENALTY PHASES PRESENTED IMPERMISSIBLE CONSIDERATIONS TO THE JURY, MISSTATED THE LAW AND FACTS, AND WERE INFLAMMATORY AND IMPROPER..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bell v. State</u> , 394 So. 2d 979 (Fla. 1981).....	3
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	12, 14
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 1982).....	1
<u>Del Rio v. State</u> , 732 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	12
<u>Fryer v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	12
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998).....	12, 14
<u>Griffin v. California</u> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	7
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995).....	10
<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994)	6
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 453 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	7
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	10
<u>Kiley v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	7, 8
<u>Lentz v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986)	5
<u>Martinez v. State</u> , 761 So, 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000)	11
<u>Mendoza v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	2, 11
<u>Redish v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	12
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	6
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	6

State v. Kinchen, 490 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1985) 6
State v. Marshall, 476 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 1985)..... 6
Varona v. State, 674 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) 7, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Florida Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases 8, 9
U.S. Const. Amend. V; Art. I, [s.] 9, Fla. Const..... 6

Rules

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.250..... 6
